
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 13 July 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
Guest PIN: 2991 # 
 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Councillors – Andrews (Chair), Hughes and Reid 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Cloudwater Brew Co, Units 12 & 13, 
Piccadilly Trading Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 
2NP - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf 
Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 
2SW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 46 

6.   New Premises Licence - Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth 
Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

47 - 122 

7.   Review of a Premises Licence - Abdul's, 240 Lightbowne 
Road, Manchester, M40 5EF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

123 - 160 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 3 July 2020 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 

  
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 246468 

Name: Cloudwater Brew Co. 

Address: Units 12 & 13, Piccadilly Trading Estate, Giddings 
Road, Manchester, M1 2NP 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Cloudwater Brewing Company Ltd 

Date of application:   18 May 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 9am to 8pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 9am to 8pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Trading Standards 

Trading Standards feel that the application is not 
detailed enough and the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate how the premises will promote the 
licensing objective the Protection of Children 
from Harm. 

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Officers are not satisfied that the conditions 
offered at present are sufficient to uphold the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing 
objective. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



 

Agreements between parties 

 

Trading Standards: 

1. The C
[...]
00 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

 
2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 

activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 
2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  
 
2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 

activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

 
2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
 
2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 

identified in the operating schedule. 
 
2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 

included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

 
2.8 Further documentation accompanying the application 
 
2.8.1 The applicant has not submitted any documents in support of their application 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
3.1 A total of 2 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 

(Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 
Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  
 

3.2 Summary of the representations 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP GMP objected to the application based on the 
grounds that the operating schedule, as 
proposed by the applicant, give concerns as to 
how the premises will be operated. GMP also 
state that the operating schedule does not offer 
enforceable conditions to uphold the licensing 
objectives. 

Refuse 

Page 12

Item 5



Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 
(LOOH) 

LOOH objected to the application based on the 
grounds that the information contained in the 
operating schedule do not demonstrate in 
enough detail how the Licensing Objectives will 
be upheld.  

Refuse  

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4 

3.4 No Agreements on conditions have been reached between the objectors and 
the applicant 

 
4. Key Policies and Considerations 
 
4.1 Legal Considerations 
 
4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
4.2 New Information 
 
4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

 
4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 
4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may
[...]
endix 2,



Page 28

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 29

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 30

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 31

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 32

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 33

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 34

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 35

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 36

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 37

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Claire Cunningham 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address c.cunningham@manchester.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 227 3147 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No REF LAK 244238 

Name of Premises Heaton Park Golf Course 

Address Golf Course, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, 
Manchester, M25 2SW 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

The Licensing and Out of Hours team have reviewed the application for a 
Premises Licence.  The application is for the provision the supply of alcohol 
from 10.00-23.30 Monday to Sunday and recorded music until 23.30 Monday 
to Sunday. 
 
The hours requested to be open to the public are from 06.00 – 00.00 Monday 
to Sunday from April to October and from 08.00 - 00.00 November to March. 
 
The applicant has also requested a seasonal variation for the weekend of the 
Parklife Festival for off sales. 
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours team will assess how the applicant intends to 
uphold the licensing objective the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
The application cannot be thoroughly assessed as the steps taken to promote 
the four licensing objectives have not been addressed correctly. 
 
Under Section 8 of the Statement of Licensing Policy – Manchester’s 
standards to promot
[...]
tion of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 

Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
The operating schedule which accompanies the application offers nothing in terms of enforceable conditions 
which show how the 4 Licensing Objectives will be upheld.  
It gives the impression that the applicant has a limited understanding of the Licensing Objectives, which raises 
concerns about how the premises will be operated. 
 
The likely effect of the grant of the Premises Licence with such a scant operating schedule is that all 4 of the 
Licensing Objectives will be undermined. 
 
We therefore ask that this application is refused. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Item 5Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

 
1. All fire and health and safety standards will be met  

 
2. Age checks shall be implemented for the sale of alcohol to 

persons under the age of 25 
 

3. Risk assessments shall be undertaken for events 
 

4. Golf coaches shall  have background checks  

5. During the Parklife weekend, alcohol will be sold in rubber 
bottles 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

 

Page 43

Item 5Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Item 5Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 13 July 2020 
 
Subject: Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 245016 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected
[...]
in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 
 
4.1 Legal Considerations 
 
4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
4.2 New Information 
 
4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

 
4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 
4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 

Page 52

Item 6



ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness a
[...]
 therefore object. 

Anthony Black   Community Guardian   

Page 100

Item 6Appendix 4,



Premises Licence (new) 245016/BJ1: Convenience 
Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ 

Fallowfield Community Guardians

Dear Sirs 

Premises Licence (new) 245016/BJ1: Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, 
Manchester, M14 6SQ

I am writing on behalf of Fallowfield, Ladybarn & Withington Community Guardians 
to strongly object to a new off licence for the sale of alcohol Monday-Sunday 
between 7.00am - 11pm at 120 Mauldeth Road, Ladybarn. Although Ladybarn 
village does not fall within the Cumulative Impact area, there are very high numbers 
of students living in this mixed residential area and we believe that the reasons for 
the CIP being established are equally valid for Ladybarn which is so close by and 
should be brought into consideration when determining this application.

Residents from our CG group feel that the licensing objectives will be undermined 
if this application is granted. This convenience store is located amongst a small row 
of commercial retail units, two of which already sell alcohol for off sales. There have 
been so many issues with alcohol related anti social behaviour in this area in recent 
years which have caused much distress for local residents. Some long term elderly 
resident members of our groups live in very close proximity to this address. They 
daily litter pick the shop frontages in Ladybarn and alcohol litter forms a large 
proportion of the litter collected. In addition to this, residents are subjected to sports 
society events which are fuelled by alcohol and occur during the early evening. 
Please see example tweets which relate to incidents in the Ladybarn area.

As coordinator of the CG group I regularly get emails from distressed residents like 
this one from a Community Guardian who lives in Ladybarn. Problems that lead to 
crime and disorder and anti social behaviour require huge council funding to try and 
resolve these 
[...]
rly opening hours could also fuel house parties which sometimes go on 
through the night until mid morning the next day.

There are also a number of rough sleepers in Manchester. An extra off licence 
facility is likely to attract begging and alcohol dependent people to hang around the 
village especially as this off licence proposes to open from 7am. Some of these 
rough sleepers are very aggressive after consuming alcohol and further alcohol 
supply could also lead to an increase in crime and disorder.

Community Guardians wish to see a reduction in street drinking, noise and anti 
social behaviour. We feel that another off license premise would add to the 
significant existing problems and would undermine the Cumulative Impact Policy 
which exists nearby. Residents therefore request that this application for a 
new off licence is refused because once an off licence is added to an area it is very 
difficult and time consuming to prove the harm and get this decision changed.

Yours

Sue Hare
Community Guardian Coordinator
Fallowfield, Ladybarn & Withington 

 

Page 102

Item 6Appendix 4,



From: Kattie Kincaid <  
Date: Tue, 31 Mar 2020 at 15:33 
Subject: Licence Application 245016/BJ1: Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, 
M14 6SQ 
To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Dear Sirs/Madam, 

Re: Licence Application 245016/BJ1: Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, M14 
6SQ 

SEFRG would like to write in support of the objection made by Sue Hare 
(Community Guardian Coordinator - Fallowfield, Ladybarn and Withington) to this 
application. 

Members of our group are worried that the well documented problems we see in 
Fallowfield, which have lead to the destruction of a long established residential 
community, are also now affecting the Ladybarn area. More students are moving to 
Ladybarn from Salford University because the direct rail service from Mauldeth Road 
to Salford Crescent and the allure of Fallowfield and this is causing increased
[...]
be happy with this application? You wont then need to be 
involved in the hearing. 

Please confirm the position. 

Thanks, 

Gill 

Page 117

Item 6Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Item 6Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



     Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 13/07/2020 
 
Subject: Abduls, 240 Lightbowne Road, Manchester, M40 5EF (Review of 

Premises Licence, App ref - 246605) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take 
what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

 
Wards Affected:  Moston 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing ap
[...]
of the application to be published on the Council’s website. 

 

1.3 The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider an application to 
review a premises licence and any relevant representations. 

 
 The Application 
 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

2.2 The applicant is Holly Raw on behalf of Trading Standards. 
 

2.3 The application for a review was submitted on the grounds that the licence 
holder has failed to uphold the licensing objective of the protection of 
children from harm. 

 

2.4 Further details of the grounds for the review are as follows: the Premises 
Licence Holder failed to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of 
children from harm on an occasion where an employee from the premises 
sold tobacco to a child under the age of eighteen.  

 
 Current Premises Licence 

 

3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3.2 The premises licence holder is Abdul Rehman who has held the licence 
since 03/10/2013. 

 

3.3 The designated premises supervisor is Abdul Rehman who has held this 
position since 03/10/2013. 
 

3.4 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 
Sale by retail of alcohol   
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 0900 0900 0900 0900 0900 0900 0900 

Finish 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 

The sale of alcohol is licensed for consumption off the premises only. 

Seasonal variations and Non standard Timings: 
None 

Page 125

Item 7



 
 
 

Hours premises are open to the public 
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 0900 0900 0900 0900 0900 0900 0900 

Finish 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 

Seasonal variations and Non standard Timings: 
None 

 
 

 Relevant Representations 
 

4.1 Representations may be made for or against a review application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must relate to one or mor
[...]

representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 
 

6.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 

6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 
 

6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the 
benefit of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the 
general public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring 
consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for 
promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  
 

6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

Page 127

Item 7



 
6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 

6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
6.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authori
[...]
ng objectives. The risk 
assessment must be available for inspection by Responsible Authorities. 
 
- Annex 3 Condition 6 - Whenever the premises are open to the public 
there must be a member of staff on duty who has had training in operating the 
CCTV system and is capable of downloading images upon request. 
 
- Annex 3 Condition 9 - One member of staff who holds an SIA licence to be 
present at the premises on Fridays - Saturdays 1800-2100. 
 
During the visit it was also identified that the premises was not displaying the 
summary licence. No licence could be produced when asked. There was also 
no contact for the Designated Premises Supervisor/ Premises Licence Holder. 
 
I wrote to the Licensing Holder explaining the breaches and warned him that it 
was an offence to carry out licensable activity otherwise in accordance with 
his licence. As of 16th June 2020 I have received no response from the licence 
holder and the new operator has removed all alcohol from the premises. 
 
This illegal activity of sales of tobacco to children, sales of illicit tobacco, 
operating with no Designated Premises Supervisor in day to day control whilst 
breaching conditions on the premises licence shows complete distain for the 
Licensing Objectives but most importantly the safety of the public who 
frequent the premises 
 
We would like to make our position clear in support of the application lodged 
by Trading Standards that the premises has its licence revoked. 

Recommendation: Revocation of Premises Licence 

Page 159

Item 7Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Cloudwater Brew Co, Units 12 & 13, Piccadilly Trading Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 2NP - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application - Publish
	Appendix 3- Representations Publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions -Publish
	Plan- Do not Publish

	6 New Premises Licence - Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ
	245016 Appendix 1
	245016 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 4
	245016 EH (PUBLISH)
	245016 EH (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	7 Review of a Premises Licence - Abdul's, 240 Lightbowne Road, Manchester, M40 5EF
	Appendix 1 - Map
	Appendix 2 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Current Licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Current Licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 July 2020 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Hughes and Reid 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/72. New Premises Licence - Cloudwater Brew Co, Units 12 & 13, 

Piccadilly Trading Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 2NP - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/73. New Premises Licence - Heaton Park Golf Course, Golf 

Pavillion, Heaton Park, Middleton Road, Manchester, M25 2SW - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
However, the Hearing Panel were concerned regarding the proposed hours for the 
licensable activities and also having a licensed premises in a park. Therefore the 
Hearing Panel did not determine the application but deferred the hearing to enable 
the applicant to attend. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing to enable the applicant to attend. 
 
LACHP/20/74. New Premises Licence - Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth 

Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 



The Hearing Panel were notified that the applicant was currently ill with the 
Coronavirus and could not attend. The Hearing Panel were aware that the hearing 
had previously been deferred for the same reason in May. 
 
A Licensing Officer explained that the applicant had been given the opportunity to 
attend and that their representative had received no instruction from the applicant. 
They also explained that they had received no further contact from the applicant. 
 
On consideration of the options presented to them, the Hearing Panel felt that there 
had been sufficient opportunity for the applicant to communicate with the Licensing 
officer and their representative, further noting that the application had attracted a 
number of objections, none of which were from responsible authorities, and made the 
decision to continue with the hearing in the applicants absence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered carefully the representations made at the hearing by a 
Ward Councillor and two resident associations who felt that more premises licensed 
for the sale of alcohol in the vicinity would exacerbate already ongoing problems and 
would not provide a welcome or suitable contribution in the local area. 
 
In deliberating, the Hearing Panel noted that the premises was not located within the 
Cumulative Impact Policy zone, albeit close by and felt that attaching conditions on 
the licence would allow for an agreeable compromise for all parties. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence with conditions attached: - 
 
Alcohol Sales (Off Sales only):  Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 22:00 
Opening Hours:   Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00 
 
LACHP/20/75. Review of a Premises Licence - Abdul's, 240 Lightbowne 

Road, Manchester, M40 5EF  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Review of a Premises Licence. 
 
The application for a review was submitted by Trading Standards on the grounds that 
the licence holder had failed to uphold the licensing objective concerning the 
protection of children from harm. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties. 
 
The Licence Holder attended with a family member who spoke on their behalf. 
 
A spokesperson for Trading Standards explained to the Hearing Panel that they had 
acted on complaints regarding underage sales by the premises and a test purchase 
had been carried out in February 2020 whereby tobacco was sold to an underage 
volunteer. Upon attendance, a Trading Standards officer spoke with the seller who 
gave his details and two addresses, both of which turned out to be false which 



delayed and obstructed the investigation. It was also noted by Trading Standards that 
no alcohol licence was displayed. A further visit was made in March 2020 and again, 
no licence was displayed at the premises. 
 
A Licensing Out Of Hours (LOOH) officer informed the Hearing Panel that they had 
uncovered multiple breaches of the licensing objectives and explained that they had 
received no contact from the Licence Holder and therefore felt that the Licence 
Holder was not competent to continue in this capacity and requested the Hearing 
Panel revoke their licence. 
 
GMP then addressed the Hearing Panel and reported that they had seized illicit 
goods from the premises in May 2020 and also requested that the Hearing Panel 
revoke the licence. 
 
Addressing the Hearing Panel, the Licence Holder’s family member stated that the 
Licence Holder was out of the country when the offence was committed and has 
always upheld the licensing objectives and had issued the staff member responsible 
with a warning. 
 
The Hearing Panel took note that there had been multiple breaches on the premises 
and that the Licence Holder (also the Designated Premises Supervisor) was rarely on 
site or in control of what staff were doing on the premises. The Hearing Panel took 
serious note that, when questioned, the Licence Holder was unable to name any of 
the four licencing objectives. In their deliberations The Hearing Panel took all of this 
into account and felt that no modification, exclusion or suspension would address 
these issues and that revocation of the licence and removal of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor was the only suitable outcome. 
 
Decision 
 
To revoke the Premises Licence and remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
 
 


